

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

USA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Fort Worth, Case No. 4:18-cv-00167, Hon. Reed Charles O'Connor.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JONATHAN H. ADLER, NICHOLAS
BAGLEY, ABBE R. GLUCK, AND ILYA SOMIN IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

JOSHUA L. HEDRICK
BRITTON D. MCCLUNG
HEDRICK KRING, PLLC
1700 Pacific Avenue, Ste. 4650
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 880-9600

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
MICHAEL F. QIAN*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-1500
JPalmore@mofocom

* Not admitted in the District of Columbia;
admitted only in California; practice supervised
by principals of Morrison & Foerster LLP
admitted in the District of Columbia.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 19-10011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

USA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Fort Worth, Case No. 4:18-cv-00167, Hon. Reed Charles O'Connor.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel of record provides this statement of those with an interest in this amicus brief.

Amici Curiae:

Jonathan H. Adler

Nicholas Bagley

Abbe R. Gluck

Ilya Somin

Counsel for Amici Curiae:

Joshua L. Hedrick

Britton D. McClung

Joseph R. Palmore

Michael F. Qian

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: April 1, 2019

/s/ Joseph R. Palmore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. WHEN CONSIDERING SEVERABILITY, COURTS MUST LIMIT THE DAMAGE TO THE STATUTE AND BE GUIDED BY CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	7
II. CONGRESS INTENDED THAT THE REST OF THE ACA REMAIN IN PLACE WITH AN UNENFORCEABLE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FUNDAMENTALLY MISAPPREHENDED SEVERABILITY DOCTRINE	13
A. The District Court Erroneously Assessed Congressional Intent As Of 2010, Rather Than 2017	13
B. The District Court Also Erred By Focusing On Pre-2017 Supreme Court Decisions And By Discounting The 2017 Law Because Of The Legislative Procedure Congress Used.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	3
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	4
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	8
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	10
<i>El Paso & Northeastern Ry. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909).....	3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara Cty., Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	10
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	4, 5, 7

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	4
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	3
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)	11, 12, 13, 14
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584 (Nov. 2, 2015).....	11
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat 2242 (Dec. 18, 2015)	11
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (Mar. 30, 2010)	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23 2010).....	1
Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-93, 128 Stat. 1040 (Apr. 1, 2014)	11
Protecting Affordable Coverage for Employees Act, Pub. L. No. 114- 60, 129 Stat. 543 (Oct. 7, 2015).....	11
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (Nov. 2, 2017)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016).....	3, 16

Congressional Budget Office, <i>Options for Reducing the Deficit: 2017 to 2026</i> (Dec. 2016)	12, 13
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017).....	7, 12
Kevin Walsh, <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 738 (2010)	5
U.S. Const. art. I, §7.....	8
